503325206 05/28/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3371824

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------|----------------|
| OLIVER BREIT | 10/01/2014 |
| JASON YAP | 10/01/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | O2COOL, LLC | | | |
|-----------------------------|--------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 168 N. CLINTON ST. | | | |
| Internal Address: SUITE 500 | | | | |
| City: CHICAGO | | | | |
| State/Country: ILLINOIS | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 60661 | | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | | | | | |
|---------------------|----------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Application Number: | 29528332 | | | | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)655-1917

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-655-9900

Email: ASAMLAN@KDSLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: ALAN B SAMLAN KNECHTEL DEMEUR & SAMLAN

Address Line 1: 525 W. MONROE STREET, SUITE 2360

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 3146-125 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | ALAN B. SAMLAN |
| SIGNATURE: | /Alan B. Samlan/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/28/2015 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 503325206 REEL: 035731 FRAME: 0568

| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET | | | | | | | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| PATENTS ONLY | | | | | | | | | |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | | | | | | | |
| | Name: O2Cool, LLC | | | | | | | | |
| Oliver Breit; Jason Yap | Internal Address: Suite 500 | | | | | | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes | | | | | | | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): | Street Address: 168 N. Clinton St. | | | | | | | | |
| Execution Date(s) October 1, 2014 | | | | | | | | | |
| Assignment Merger | Chianna | | | | | | | | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | City: Chicago | | | | | | | | |
| Joint Research Agreement | State: IL | | | | | | | | |
| Government Interest Assignment | Country: USzip: 60661 | | | | | | | | |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | | | | | | | | | |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No | | | | | | | | |
| | document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). | | | | | | | | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) | | | | | | | | |
| 29/528,332 | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| Additional numbers at | tached? Yes No | | | | | | | | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and patents | | | | | | | | |
| concerning document should be mailed: Name: Alan B. Samlan, Knechtel, Demeur & Samlan | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$0 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| Internal Address: Suite 2360 | | | | | | | | | |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | | | | | | |
| Street Address: 525 W. Monroe | ☐ Enclosed | | | | | | | | |
| | None required (government interest not affecting title) | | | | | | | | |
| City: Chicago | 8. Payment Information | | | | | | | | |
| State: LZip: 60661 | | | | | | | | | |
| Phone Number: 312-655-9900 | Deposit Account Number 061201 | | | | | | | | |
| Docket Number: 3146-125 | Bopoolt / toodant (tallibo) | | | | | | | | |
| Email Address: asamlan@kdslaw.com | Authorized User Name Alan B. Samlan | | | | | | | | |
| 9. Signature: | 5-28-2015 | | | | | | | | |
| Signature | 5 - 28 - 2015 Date | | | | | | | | |
| Alan B. Samlan | Total number of pages including cover | | | | | | | | |
| Name of Person Signing | Shoot, attachments, and documents. | | | | | | | | |
| Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet | u snould be taxed to (5/1) 2/3-0140, of mailed to: | | | | | | | | |

PATENT REEL: 035731 FRAME: 0569

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Oliver Breit, whose post office address is PDD Group Ltd., 3705, 37/F 118 Connaught Road West, Sheung Wan Hong Kong and Jason Yap, whose post office address is PDD Group Ltd., 3705, 37/F 118 Connaught Road West, Sheung Wan Hong Kong, ("Assignors") have invented a certain new and useful improvement in a

MISTING AND SIPPING BOTTLE CAP

| | | | $\mathbb{L}\mathbb{N}$ | | | 28. | | | | | | |
|--|--|--|------------------------|--|--|-----|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | $\mathbf{G}\mathbf{D}$ | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |

for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, O2COOL, LLC having a mailing address of 168 N. Clinton St., Suite 500, Chicago, IL 60661, organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past and present infringements therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as fully set forth and described in the specification prepared by and executed by us on October 1, 2014 and October 1, 2014, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor, together with all future improvements thereon and additions thereto, and United States patent applications which may be made therefor, and any and all non provisional, divisional and continuing applications therefor, and the patents which may be thereupon issued, and any and all rights to file applications and receive patents in countries foreign to the United States, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made; and we hereby agree to sign all necessary papers in connection with the prosecution and assignment of each and every of said applications.

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent to the said Assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

We declare that all statements made herein of our own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

PATENT REEL: 035731 FRAME: 0570

| intormati for purpo | on which i ses of rec | may be i ordation | necessary or d in the Unite | desirable for identifying the patent application listed aboved States Patent and Trademark Office or in any foreign |
|------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------|--------------------------------|---|
| country. | | | | |
| Dated: | 10[1] | 114 | , 2014 | |
| | | | | Inventor - Oliver Breit- |
| Dated: _ | 10 [1 | 114 | , 2014 | BH) |
| | | | | Inventor Jason Vap |

PATENT REEL: 035731 FRAME: 0571

RECORDED: 05/28/2015